rate fluctuations.  Exposure to currency risk arises mainly when receivables and payables are
denominated in a currency other than the Group�s functional currency or will be denominated
in such currency in the planned course of business.

Foreign currency risk is monitored and analyzed systematically and is managed centrally by
the central finance department.  The Group�s policy is to maintain foreign currency exposure
within existing internal regulations, and within acceptable risk limits as approved by the BOD.

EEI incurred a gain of P=4.5 million and P=2.3 million in 2013 and 2012, respectively arising
from its foreign exchange agreements with certain financial institutions.  The gain (loss) is
included in the �other income� account in the consolidated statements of income.  This gain
(loss) were offset with the foreign exchange gains (losses) arising from the Group�s foreign
exchange receipts (payments).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US
dollar (USD, US$), Singaporean dollar (SGD, S$), Euro (EUR, �) and Japanese yen (JPY, ¥)
currency rates, with all variables held constant, of the Group�s profit before tax (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

2013 2012

Percentage

increase/

decrease in

foreign currency

Effect on profit

before tax

Percentage
increase/

decrease in
foreign currency

Effect on profit
before tax

USD +0.4% P=3,121,974 +0.5% P=1,464,147
SGD +5.8% 506,315 +5.5% 92,252
EUR +2.0% 6,933 +2.0% 52,005

(Forward)

- 82 -

*SGVFS005909*

2013 2012

JPY +16.5% P=11,860 +14.9% 12,352
USD +0.4% (3,121,974) -0.5% (1,464,147)
SGD -5.8% (506,315) -5.5% (92,252)
EUR -2.0% (6,933) -2.0% (52,005)
JPY -16.5% (11,860) -14.9% (12,352)

The sensitivity analyses shown above are based on the assumption that the movements in US
dollars, Singapore dollars, Euro and Japanese yen will more likely be limited to the upward or
downward fluctuation of 0.6%, 5.8%, 2.0% and 16.5%, respectively, in 2013 and 0.5%, 5.5%,
2.0% and 14.9%, respectively, in 2012.  There was no Japanese yen maintained for 2011.

The forecasted movements in percentages used were sourced by management from an
affiliated bank.  These are forecasted movements in the next twelve months.

The effect on the Group�s income before tax is computed on the carrying value of the Group�s
foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial liabilities as at December 31,
2013 and 2012.

There are no other effects of the foreign currency sensitivity on the Group�s equity other than
those already affecting the consolidated statements of income.  The Group�s exposure to